

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Jul 15, 2016, 3:29 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

SUPREME COURT NO. 93261-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT PIEL & JACQUELINE PIEL, husband and wife,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF FEDERAL WAY, a Municipality organized pursuant to
the laws of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Shannon E. Phillips
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
(206) 676-7000

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Statement	2
1. Arbitrator finds “just cause” for discipline of Piel in 2006; but reduces discharge to demotion.	2
2. After Piel is reinstated, he discloses a desire to “murder” other employees, and then lies about the statement in an investigation.	4
B. Procedural Statement	6
1. Summary Judgment Motion	6
2. The 2014 Jury Trial.	6
IV. ARGUMENT FOR DENIAL OF PETITION FOR REVIEW	7
A. The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Opinion Does Not Conflict with Decisions of This Court and Other Courts of Appeals Regarding the Scope of Collateral Estoppel.	7
B. The Unpublished Opinion Correctly Held That the Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Excluding Dissimilar Evidence of Prior Disciplinary Actions.	11
C. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding the Admissibility of Polygraph Evidence Was Consistent with Opinions of this Court and Other Courts of Appeals Regarding the Application of ER 403.	14
1. The Court of Appeals followed standards established by this Court in evaluating evidence under ER 403.	14
2. The decision that the polygraph evidence was inadmissible does not conflict with <i>Subia</i>	18
3. No substantial public interest is implicated by the rejection of the Piel’s incompetent and marginally relevant polygraph evidence.	20
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Accord, In re Det. of Halgren</i> , 156 Wn.2d 795, 132 P.3d 714, 717 (2006).....	15
<i>Arden Farms Co.</i> , 45 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 1124, 1130 (Tsukiyama, 1965).....	4
<i>Beagles v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 25 Wn. App. 925, 610 P.2d 962 (1980).....	10
<i>Brown v. Spokane Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983)	12
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	passim
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)	9
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of Kelso v. City of Kelso</i> , 137 Wn.2d 166, 173-74, 969 P.2d 474, 478 (1999).....	4
<i>Enterprise Wire Co.</i> , 46 Lab. Arb. (BNA) 359, 362 (1966).....	4
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 663, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	8
<i>Fulton v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012)	14
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 190 n.14, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	16
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the Northwest v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	17
<i>Lords v. N. Auto. Corp.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 589, 881 P.2d 256, 268 (1994).....	13
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995)	13
<i>Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	12
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998)	9
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 813 P.2d 171 (1991).....	10
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 2016 WL 2870674 (Wash. Ct. App. 2016).....	3
<i>Reninger v. Dep' t of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)....	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764, 768 (1977).....	13
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	10

<i>Sellsted v. Washington Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	12
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 305	11
<i>State v. Justesen</i> , 121 Wn. App. 83, 86 P.3d 1259 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Subia v. Riveland</i> , 104 Wn. App 105, 15 P.3d 658 (2001) ..	12, 18, 19, 20

Other Authorities

14A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice, <i>Civil Procedure</i> § 35.32, at 475 (1st ed. 2003)	9
